crores with the HUDCO leaving a deficient amount of Rs. 2 crores to comply with the
said order which shall be deposited by the Vendor on 27th August 2010

2. At the time of signing of this Agreement to Sell, the VENDEE has paid a sum of Rs.
2,01,00.000- (Rupees Two Crores and One Lac) i.e. 2,01,00,000/- vide Pay Order
620413 dated 28.8.2010 favouring the Mahraji Educational Trust as part
consideration out of aforesaid agreed consideration of Rs. 154,00,00,000/- (Rupees
One Hundred Fifty Four Crores only) receipt of which the VENDOR hereby admits
and acknowledges

48. Respondent No. 3 has also agreed vide the agreement dated 26.8.2010 that it
would be in a position to obtain all necessary permissions and clearances on its own
expenses so that the petitioner Company does not have to face any problem.

[...]

mentioned in the agreement and also subject to performance of the part of 
obligations that rested upon the VENDEE. The said terms and conditions, containing

the obligations of respondent No. 3, are reproduced as:

2. At the time of signing of this Agreement to Sell, the VENDEE has paid a sum of Rs.
2,01,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores and One Lac only) i.e. Rs. 2,01,00,000/- vide pay
Order 620413 dated 28.8.2010) favouring the Maharaji Educational Trust as part
consideration out of aforesaid agreed consideration of Rs. 154,00,00,000/-(Rupees
One Hundred Fifty Four Crores only) receipt of which the VENDOR hereby admits
and acknowledges. That subject to the outcome of the appeal No. 120 of 2008, 124
of 2008 as well as 35 of 2010 and also Misc. Applications 476 of 2009 and 477 of
2009 which were reserved for orders/judgment by DRAT Delhi on 19th August 2010,
it is further agreed that out of the balance sale consideration of Rs. 151,99,00,000/-
(Rupees One Hundred Fifty One Crore and Ninety Nine Lacs only), a further amount
upto Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores only) shall be paid to the VENDOR
by the VENDEE immediately upon the VENDOR furnishing the copies of the original
clearance, sanctioned plans and permissions as detailed in clause BB. I to XV above
so as to enable the Vendor to liquidate the settlement amount of U.P.

[...]

Act is not applicable to the present case.

65. It also goes to show that the document is fully admissible in evidence for the
purpose of Indian Stamp Act, and therefore, Section 35 of the Act is not applicable.
The petitioner has paid a total sum of Rs. 4,86,63,410/- (Rupees Four Crores Eighty
Six Lacs Sixty Three Thousand Four Hundred and Ten Only) on account of stamp
duty, interest and penalty. Since a huge amount has already been spent by the
petitioner on account of Stamp Duty, it has shown its bona fides as a responsible
assessee and its conduct also shows that it has due respect for the statutory